2009 is unlikely; further, a moratorium has been placed on excess stock repurchases.  The FHLB also announced that
the estimated fair value of private-label mortgage-backed securities it owned at September 30, 2008 was
approximately $1.3 billion less than the $4.6 billion carrying value of the securities.  If this unrealized loss were
deemed to be an other-than-temporary loss in the future, it could exceed the FHLB’s current level of retained earnings
and possibly put into question whether the fair value of FHLB stock owned by the Corporation was less than par
value.  The FHLB has stated that it expects and intends to hold its private-label mortgage-backed securities to
maturity.  The Corporation will continue to monitor its investment in FHLB stock.

Loans
Washington Trust’s loan portfolio amounted to $1.8 billion at December 31, 2008, up $265.5 million, or 16.9%, in
2008, primarily due to growth in the commercial loan portfolio.  Commercial loans rose by $200.0 million, or 29.4%,
in 2008.
-43-

Edgar Filing: WASHINGTON TRUST BANCORP INC - Form 10-K

82

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the composition of the Corporation’s loan portfolio for each of the past five years:

(Dollars in
thousands)
December
31, 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount %
Commercial:
Mortgages $ 407,904 22% $ 278,821 18% $ 282,019 19% $ 291,292 21% $ 266,670 21%
Construction
&
development 49,599 3% 60,361 4% 32,233 2% 37,190 3% 29,263 2%
Other  (1) 422,810 23% 341,084 21% 273,145 19% 226,252 16% 211,778 18%
Total
commercial 880,313 48% 680,266 43% 587,397 40% 554,734 40% 507,711 41%
Residential
real estate:
Mortgages 626,663 34% 588,628 37% 577,522 40% 565,680 40% 494,720 40%
Homeowner
construction 15,389 1% 11,043 1% 11,149 –% 17,028 2% 18,975 1%
Total
residential
real estate 642,052 35% 599,671 38% 588,671 40% 582,708 42% 513,695 41%
Consumer:
Home equity
lines 170,662 9% 144,429 9% 145,676 10% 161,100 11% 155,001 12%
Home equity
loans 89,297 5% 99,827 6% 93,947 6% 72,288 5% 54,297 4%
Other  (2) 56,830 3% 49,459 4% 44,295 4% 31,078 2% 18,972 2%
Total
consumer
loans 316,789 17% 293,715 19% 283,918 20% 264,466 18% 228,270 18%
Total loans $ 1,839,154 100% $ 1,573,652 100% $ 1,459,986 100% $ 1,401,908 100% $ 1,249,676 100%

(1)  Loans to businesses and individuals, a substantial portion of which are fully or partially collateralized by real
estate.

(2)  Other consumer loans include personal installment loans and loans to individuals secured by general aviation
aircraft and automobiles.

An analysis of the maturity and interest rate sensitivity of Real Estate Construction and Other Commercial loans as of
December 31, 2008 follows:

(Dollars in thousands)
1 Year 1 to 5 After 5

Matures in: or Less Years Years Totals
Construction and development (1) $ 15,209 $ 21,489 $ 28,290 $ 64,988
Commercial - other 162,124 158,055 102,631 422,810